27 Deutsche Wohnen AG

Interim financial statements
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Interim report as at 30 September 2016

Risk report

With regard to the risks which exist for future business develop-
ment and to the description of the risk management system
(RMS), we refer you to the information presented in the risk report
in the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2015.
Our assessment of the overall risk position has not changed in
comparison to the previous year. There are no specific risks
which would endanger the continued existence of the company.

Financial instruments

The following table shows the allocation of financial instruments
to the appropriate classes according to IFRS 7.6 and to the
appropriate categories according to IAS 39:

EUR m

Valuation
category in
accordance
with IAS 39

Amortised costs Fair value
recognized
profit/loss

Carrying
amount

No valuation
category

according
to IAS 39

Carrying
amount

No financial
instruments
according to
IAS 32 or out

of scope IFRS7

Carrying
amount

Total balance
sheet items

30/9/2016
Carrying
amount Fair value

Trade receivables LaR 20.5 20.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.5

Other assets

 Securities (at cost) AfS 0.3 n/a 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3

 Financial investments and loans AfS 23.7 n/a 0.0 0.0 8.0 31.7

 Other financial assets LaR 39.2 39.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 39.2

Derivative financial instruments FAHfT 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 277.8 277.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 277.8

Total financial assets  361.5 337.5 0.0 0.0 8.0 369.4

Financial liabilities FLaC 4,466.7 4,745.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 4,466.7

Convertible bonds FLHfT 0.0 0.0 1,109.2 0.0 0.0 1,109.2

Corporate bond FLaC 497.4 524.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 497.4

Liabilities to limited partners in funds FLHfT 0.0 0.0 6.5 0.0 0.0 6.5

Trade payables FLaC 119.1 119.1 0.0 0.0 18.8 137.9

Other liabilities

  Liabilities arising from
financing leasing arrangements – 0.0 0.0 0.0 31.7 0.0 31.7

 Other financial liabilities FLaC 97.7 97.7 0.0 0.0 0.4 98.1

Derivative financial instruments FLHfT 0.0 0.0 29.3 30.7 0.0 60.0

Total financial liabilities  5,180.8 5,486.8 1,145.1 62.4 19.2 6,407.5

AfS – Available for Sale
LaR – Loans and Receivables
FAHfT – Financial Assets Held for Trade
FLaC – Financial Liabilities at Cost
FLHfT – Financial Liabilities Held for Trade

28 Deutsche Wohnen AG

Interim financial statements
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Interim report as at 30 September 2016

EUR m

Valuation
category in
accordance
with IAS 39

Amortised costs Fair value
recognized
profit/loss

Carrying
amount

No valuation
category

according
to IAS 39

Carrying
amount

No financial
instruments
according to
IAS 32 or out

of scope IFRS7

Carrying
amount

Total balance
sheet items

31/12/2015
Carrying
amount Fair value

Trade receivables LaR 13.4 13.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 13.4

Other assets

 Securities (at cost) AfS 0.3 n/a 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3

 Financial investments and loans AfS 15.2 n/a 0.0 0.0 7.1 22.3

 Other financial assets LaR 10.0 10.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.0

Derivative financial instruments FAHfT 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 661.6 661.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 661.6

Total financial assets  700.3 685.1 0.0 0.0 7.1 707.4

Financial liabilities FLaC 3,780.4 3,915.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 3,780.4

Convertible bonds FLHfT 0.0 0.0 965.4 0.0 0.0 965.4

Corporate bond FLaC 498.3 502.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 498.3

Liabilities to limited partners in funds FLHfT 0.0 0.0 6.4 0.0 0.0 6.4

Trade payables FLaC 164.2 164.2 0.0 0.0 30.4 194.6

Other liabilities

  Liabilities arising from
financing leasing arrangements – 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.2 0.0 22.2

 Other financial liabilities FLaC 74.0 74.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 74.2

Derivative financial instruments FLHfT 0.0 0.0 18.5 26.3 0.0 44.8

Total financial liabilities  4,517.0 4,656.6 990.3 48.5 30.5 5,586.3

AfS – Available for Sale
LaR – Loans and Receivables
FAHfT – Financial Assets Held for Trade
FLaC – Financial Liabilities at Cost
FLHfT – Financial Liabilities Held for Trade

In addition, we refer you to the information according to IFRS 7
and IAS 39 provided in the consolidated financial statements as
at 31 December 2015.

Frankfurt/Main, 15 November 2016

Deutsche Wohnen AG
The Board of Management

Michael Zahn
Chief
Executive Officer

Philip Grosse
Chief
Financial Officer

Lars Wittan
Chief
Investment Officer